

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 10-1171 **Version**: 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Approved

File created: 10/25/2010 In control: Board of Supervisors

On agenda: 11/9/2010 Final action: 11/9/2010

Title: Department of Human Services recommending the Board, as the Governing Board of the In-Home

Supportive Services Public Authority (IHSS PA), authorize the Chair to sign Amendment II to Agreement for Services 075-S1010 with Industrial Employers and Distributors Association, doing business as (dba) IEDA, Inc., amending Article III - Compensation for Services to correct the dates for

the Fiscal Year 2010-11 billing period.

FUNDING: 85% Federal/State In-Home Supportive Services Public Authority Funds with 15%

required County General Fund Match.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. A.Blue Route IEDA 075-S1010,A2, 2. B.IEDA 075-S1010, A2, 3. C.IEDA 075-S1010, A1, 4. D.IEDA

075-S1010

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
11/9/2010	1	Board of Supervisors	Approved	Pass

Department of Human Services recommending the Board, as the Governing Board of the In-Home Supportive Services Public Authority (IHSS PA), authorize the Chair to sign Amendment II to Agreement for Services 075-S1010 with Industrial Employers and Distributors Association, doing business as (dba) IEDA, Inc., amending Article III - Compensation for Services to correct the dates for the Fiscal Year 2010-11 billing period.

FUNDING: 85% Federal/State In-Home Supportive Services Public Authority Funds with 15% required County General Fund Match.

BUDGET SUMMARY:		
Total Estimated Cost		\$44,000.00
Funding		
Original Contract	\$25,000.00	
Amendment 1 Increase	\$19,000.00	
by		
Amendment 2	\$0	
Total Funding Available	\$44,000.00	
Change To Net County Cost		\$N/A

Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost: No change.

File #: 10-1171, Version: 1

Funds for this service are budgeted for FY 2010-11 and will be included in the FY 2011-12 County Budget Budget request.

Compensation for Services:

Payments to Contractor are made monthly in arrears and within 45 days following the County's receipt and approval of itemized invoices identifying services rendered. Allowable services are detailed on page 2 of the original Agreement under Scope of Services.

Termination:

Agreement includes the County's standard Fiscal Considerations termination language, as well as a provision for the County to terminate Agreement without cause in seven (7) calendar days upon written notice.

Background:

IEDA provides the expertise to meet and confer in good faith with the United Domestic Workers of America (UWDA) for and on behalf of the IHSS PA as the designated representative of the Governing Board. IEDA assisted the El Dorado County IHSS PA in establishing the first Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the IHSS PA and UWDA, which expired November 30, 2007. The County has contracted with IEDA since October 2007 to assist the IHSS PA in negotiations for a successor MOU which was finalized April 13, 2010 for the term June 1, 2009 to June 30, 2010.

On September 29, 2009 the Board authorized the Chair to sign Agreement 075-S1010 with IEDA to provide consultation and advice on employer-employee relations to the El Dorado County IHSS Public Authority during the term October 1, 2009 through September 30, 2010. On August 3, 2010 the Board authorized the Chair to sign Amendment I to Agreement 075-S1010 extending the term for an additional year to September 30, 2011 and increasing the total not to exceed amount from \$25,000 to \$44,000. As the negotiations remain on-going, IEDA continues to advise and consult with the Governing Board and the Director of Human Services on all matters relating to employment conditions and employer-employee relations of the IHSS provider caregivers.

Reason for Recommendation:

Amendment II to Agreement for Services 075-S1010 amends Article III - Compensation for Services to correct an error in the FY 2010-11 billing period, changing "the period of July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2010" to "the period of July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2011". Amendment II will be effective upon execution and the term remains July 1, 2009 through September 30, 2011 with no change to the total not-to-exceed compensation of \$44,000 during the stated term.

Action to be taken following Board approval:

- 1. Chair to sign two (2) originals of Amendment II to Agreement 075-S1010
- 2. Board Clerk's Office to return one (1) original Agreement to Human Services at 3057 Briw Road
- 3. Human Services to distribute as appropriate

Contact: Daniel Nielson, 642-7275

Concurrences: County Counsel, Risk Management and Human Resources

File #: 10-1171, Version: 1